#14-0017

**TO:** Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

**FROM**: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager

**DATE**: January, 07, 2014

**TITLE**: Motion to approve the donation of parking fees on SW 2<sup>nd</sup> Street between

SW 4 Ave. and SW 5 Ave. on January 18, 2014, between the hours of

3:00pm and 10:30pm for the "Return of the Street Dance" event

### Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission donate the parking fees for a City Event, "Return of the Street Dance" on Saturday, January, 18, 2014. The event requires street closure on SW 2nd Street between SW 4th Avenue and SW 5th Avenue.

## **Background**

The City of Fort Lauderdale and Riverwalk Trust are collaborating efforts to bring back the "Return of the Street Dance" on January 18, 2014. This event will be held at Esplanade Park between the hours of 6:00 PM and 10:00 PM, with set up starting at 3:00 PM. This request will close SW 2nd Street which prevents parking during the times listed.

The Police Department recommends approval of the closing of the street for this event for public safety. Event organizers will also secure all other necessary permits and licenses that are required from the City and other agencies. The applicable civic and merchant associations will be notified regarding the event in this area. Specific details are included in the attached event application.

#### **Resource Impact**

The donated revenue is estimated to be \$151.87.

#### **REVENUE LOCATION:**

FISCAL		SOB				OBJECT		
YEAR	FUND	FUND	<b>FUND NAME</b>	INDEX#	INDEX NAME	#	SUBOBJECT NAME	AMOUNT
			PARKING SYSTEM		Parking-On Street		MTR-ZN1 CENTRAL	
2014	461	01	OPERATION	TAM020201	Meters	J376	BUSI	-151.87
							TOTAL	-151.87

# **Strategic Connections**

This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within the Public Places Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing:

- Goal 4: Be a healthy community with fun and stimulating recreational activities for our neighbors.
- Objective 2: Celebrate our community through special events and sports.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here.

Related CAMs: None

Attachment:

Exhibit 1 – Return of the Street Dance event application

Prepared by: Brian McKelligett

Department Director: Diana Alarcon